Fair Trading (Australian Consumer Law) Acting Commissioner Appointment 2021 (No 1)

Notifiable Instrument NI2021-60

made under the

Fair Trading (Australian Consumer Law) Act 1992, section 32 (Commissioner for fair trading) and Legislation Act 2001, section 209 (Power to make acting appointment)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Fair Trading (Australian Consumer Law) Acting Commissioner Appointment 2021 (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is notified.

3 Appointment

I appoint the occupant of the public servant position number E827 to act as Commissioner for Fair Trading in the event that Derise Cubin is absent, unavailable or is otherwise for any reason unable to exercise the functions of the Commissioner for Fair Trading.

Richard Glenn Director-General Justice and Community Safety Directorate

4 February 2021